# BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT PANCHKULA

# Petition No-20 of 2025 IA No-10 of 2025

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition u/s 86 (1) (e), 86 (1) (k) of the Electricity Act, 2003 r/w regulation 18,19, 20 of the HERC (Deviation Settlement mechanism and related Matters) Regulations, 2019 r/w regulation 65, 66, 67 and 68 of the HERC (Conduct Of Business) Regulations, 2019 seeking this Commission to exercise its power to relax/ power to remove difficulty or in the alternative power to amend the provisions of clause 6(v) of Procedure For Forecasting, Scheduling and Deviation Settlement of Solar & Wind Generation..

## Petitioner (s): -

- (1) CMES Power 2 Private Limited, First Floor, Cleanmax Enviro Energy Solutions Private Limited, The Peach Tree Complex, Sushant Lok Phase-I, Gurugram, Haryana 122009
- (2) M/s ASK Automotive Limited, Plot no 13-14, Sector-5, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, Haryana 122050.

#### Respondent(s): -

**1.** Managing Director, HVPNL, Shakti Bhawan, Plot No. C-4, Sector-6, Panchkula – 134109

#### INTERIM ORDER

### (Admitting the Petition and Fixing Date of Hearing)

1. The Petitioner has instituted the present proceedings under Section 86 (1) (e), 86 (1) (k) of the Electricity Act, 2003 r/w regulation 18,19, 20 of the

HERC (Deviation Settlement mechanism and related Matters) Regulations, 2019 r/w regulation 65, 66, 67 and 68 of the HERC (Conduct Of Business) Regulations, 2019 seeking this Commission to exercise its power to relax/power to remove difficulty or in the alternative power to amend the provisions of clause 6(v) of Procedure For Forecasting, Scheduling and Deviation Settlement of Solar & Wind Generation.

- 2. In view of the above, the matter is fixed for hearing on 23.04.2025 at 11:30 A.M. before the Commission. The parties shall be duly informed and required notices, as per procedure, should be issued for their appearance.
- 3. The parties shall remain present either in person or through an authorized representative or legal counsel on the date so fixed and shall place on record any submissions, if required, before the Commission.
- 4. The present order shall be uploaded on the official website of the Commission for the information of all concerned.

# Ordered accordingly

This order is signed, dated, and issued under the seal of the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on this **18 day of April**, **2025**.

Date: 18/04/2025 (Mukesh Garg) (Nand Lal Sharma)

Place: Panchkula Member Chairman